CHO134

RECEIVED 10/07/2024

Municipal Boundary Review WI Dept. of Administration

## VILLAGE OF FOOTVILLE CHARTER ORDINANCE NO. 2024-01

A CHARTER ORDINANCE TO CONSOLIDATE THE OFFICES OF CLERK AND TREASURER AND TO AMEND THE VILLAGE OF FOOTVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CONSOLIDATION.

WHEREAS, the Village of Footville is a Wisconsin municipality operating under Chapter 61 of the Wisconsin State Statutes; and

WHEREAS, historically, the Office of Village Clerk and Village Treasurer have been separate positions as codified in the Village of Footville Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of the Village of Footville desire the Offices of Village Clerk and Village Treasurer to become consolidated into one position.

NOW THEREFORE, THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF FOOTVILLE, COUNTY OF ROCK, STATE OF WISCONSIN, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section One: Pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 66.0101 and 61.195, and other applicable laws, following the effective date of this Charter Ordinance, the Offices of Village Clerk and Village Treasurer shall be consolidated into one position, the Office of Village Clerk-Treasurer.

Section Two: The Village Clerk-Treasurer shall perform all duties required by Wisconsin law, Village ordinances, and those other duties as the Village Board directs to be executed by the Village Clerk-Treasurer from time to time.

Section Three: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in direct conflict herewith are hereby repealed. Notwithstanding this Section, any use of the office of "Village Clerk" or "Village Treasurer" in the Village of Footville Municipal Code is hereby amended by replacing that office or those offices with the consolidated office of "Village Clerk-Treasurer".

Section Four: This is a charter ordinance and shall take effect sixty (60) days after its passage and publication as provided for by Wis. Stat. § 66.0101, unless within such sixty (60) days a referendum petition shall be filed as provided by Wis. Stat. § 66.0101(5), in which event this Charter Ordinance shall not take effect until submitted to a referendum and approved by a majority of the electors voting thereon.

Section Five: The Village Clerk shall cause this Charter Ordinance to be published as a class 1 notice, under Chapter 985 of the Wisconsin Statutes, and shall file a certified copy of this Charter Ordinance with the Wisconsin Secretary of State.

Adopted by 2/3 majority of the members-elect of the Village Board of the Village of Footville, Rock County, Wisconsin, on this  $5^{th}$  day of  $4^{th}$ , 2024.

Hever Habermon Pres.

Steve Haberman, Village President

Shawna March, Village Clerk

Approved: 9/5/2024 Published: 9/16/2024 Adopted: 11/15/2024